(Pounds)0.2 million net for capital expenditure.

3.  Pre-acquisition trading

   Convotherm generated operating profit in its last financial year ended
December 31, 1998, amounting to (Pounds)1.7 million. There was no trading
activity between its last financial year and the acquisition date of December
31, 1998.

   The summarized profit and loss account of Scotsman for the period from
September 27, 1998, to August 12, 1999, (date of acquisition), as extracted
from the management financial statements, adjusted for the effects of goodwill
amortization and interest expense associated with financing the acquisition, as
if the financing had taken place on September 27, 1998, in accordance with
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S.
GAAP"), is set out below:

Profit and loss account

   Pro forma
   Scotsman   Adjustment   Total
   -------------  ----------   -------------
   (in millions)

Turnover..... (Pounds)357.0  (Pounds)--   (Pounds)357.0
Operating profit.....   30.6   (11.6)   19.0
Net interest payable and similar charges   (14.3)   (22.3)   (36.6)
   -------------  ----------   -------------
Profit before taxation.....   16.3   (33.9)   (17.6)
Tax on profit on ordinary activities....   (7.7)   7.8   0.1
   -------------  ----------   -------------
Profit attributable to shareholders.....   (Pounds)8.6   (Pounds)(26.1)   (17.5)
   =============  ==========   =============
Basic earnings per share.....   5.5p   (16.6)p   (11.1)p
   =============  ==========   =============
Diluted earnings per share.....   3.4p   (16.6)p   (11.1)p